
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in wastewater 
rates in Monroe County by K W Resort 
Utilities Corp. 

DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 

DATED: APRIL 18, 2018 

STAFF’S RESPONSE TO K W RESORT UTILITIES CORP.’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6)  

The staff of the Florida Public Service Commission (staff), pursuant to Rule 28-106.206 

F.A.C., Rule 1.340, Fla. R. Civ. P., and Order No. PSC-2018-0039-PCO-SU submit the 

following responses to the First Set of Interrogatories propounded by K W Resort Utilities Corp. 

(KWRU) on April 20, 2018. 

GENERAL OBJECTIONS 

Staff generally objects to each and every interrogatory that calls for information protected 

by the attorney-client privilege, the work product doctrine, or any other applicable privilege or 

protection afforded by law, whether such privilege or protection appears at the time the response 

is first made or is later determined to be applicable for any reason. Staff in no way intends to 

waive such privilege or protection. Staff objects to each request to the extent that it seeks 

information that is duplicative or not relevant to the subject matter of this docket and is not 

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. 

Staff also objects to discovery requests to the extent that they call for staff to prepare 

information in a particular format or perform calculations or analyses not previously prepared or 

performed as purporting to expand staff’s obligations under applicable law. Staff will comply 

with its obligations under the applicable rules of procedure. 

KWRU 018856



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 2 

Staff objects to providing information to the extent that such information is already in the 

public record before the Commission, or other public agency, and available through normal 

procedures or is readily accessible through legal search engines. 

Finally, staff expressly reserves and does not waive any and all objections it may have to 

the admissibility, authenticity, or relevance of the information provided within its responses. By 

making these general objections at this time, staff does not waive or relinquish its right to assert 

additional general and specific objections to KWRU as they become know. 

Specific objections will be made contemporaneously with each response. 

INTERROGATORIES 

1. What is the name and address of the person answering these interrogatories and/or
assisting in answering these interrogatories, and, if applicable, what is the
person’s official position or relationship with you, and the length of time the
person has held that position or relationship with you.

ANSWER:  My name is Marisa Glover and my business address is 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399. I am employed by the Florida
Public Service Commission (FPSC or Commission) as a Regulatory Analyst
Supervisor in the Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis.  I have been
employed by the Commission since April 2016.

KWRU 018857



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 3 
 

 

 
2. Please list the attorneys who have performed work for PSC in this docket, and 

state the duties of and work performed to date by each listed attorney. 
 
ANSWER: 

 
Objection. Irrelevant. This interrogatory requests information that is neither 
relevant to an issue in dispute in this docket, nor reasonably calculated to lead to 
relevant information.   

KWRU 018858



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 4 
 

 

 
 

3. In Account 361 Collection Sewers – Gravity, PSC audit staff determined KWRU 
did not record $16,658 of PSC ordered adjustments. KWRU recorded an 
adjustment in the amount of $124,295.86, decreasing plant. The PSC ordered 
adjustment was to decrease plant by $140,054. 
 
(a) Please state whether the calculation of $16,658 ($140,054 – $124,295.86) 

is correct. 
 
ANSWER: No, the calculation is not correct. $140,054 - $124,295.86 = $15,758.  
However, audit finding 1 of the original audit report filed in this docket 
inadvertently left out a description of an additional audit adjustment of $900.  A 
corrected audit finding was filed in Docket 20170141-SU on March 27, 2018 and 
attached to my testimony as MG-2 to clarify the calculation.  The Utility 
increased this account by $900 prior to the test year. Audit staff believed this was 
in error and recommends an additional reduction of $900. The total adjustment is 
to decrease this account by $16,658 ($15,758+$900). 
 
 
 
(b) Please provide the basis for the $140,054 amount utilized. Please note that 

Table 1-1 in the 2014 audit report states an amount of $141,552. 
 
ANSWER: The 2014 audit report decreased the year-end balance of this account 
by $141,552. The Commission decreased the adjustment by $1,498 bringing the 
final decrease to $140,054 ($141,552 - $1,498).  
 
 
 
(c) Was the stipulation that incorporated KWRU’s response to reduce the 

finding by $16,552 + $924, considered in that calculation? If not, why 
not? 

 
ANSWER:  These adjustments were not included in Account 361. The account 
balance in the 2014 audit report for Account 360-Collections Sewers- Force was 
$66,944. The Commission decreased this by $16,552 + $924, which left an 
ending balance of $49,468.  Audit staff reviewed Account 360 and found no 
discrepancies. 
 
 
 

  

KWRU 018859



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 5 
 

 

 
4. In Account 371 – Pumping Equipment, PSC audit staff determined KWRU 

needed to make an adjustment in the amount of $9,514 ($21,344 -- $11,830) to 
increase the account. KWRU recorded an adjustment in the amount of $21,344 
decreasing Account 371. The PSC ordered adjustment was to decrease this 
account by $11,830. 
 

 
(a) Please state the basis of the $21,344 amount. Please note that Table 1-1 in 

the 2014 audit report states $11,830. 
 

            ANSWER: The Commission Ordered Adjustment in the prior docket was to 
decrease Account 371 by $11,830.  Audit staff noted that the Utility decreased 
Account 371 by $21,344.  Audit staff requested support documentation for this 
adjustment from the utility, but it was not provided. Therefore, audit staff 
removed this amount by increasing the account by $9,514($21,344-$11,830).  

 
  

KWRU 018860



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 6 
 

 

5. In Account 394 – Laboratory Equipment, PSC audit staff determined KWRU 
needed to make an adjustment in the amount of $344 ($5,255 – $4,911) to 
decrease this account. KWRU recorded an adjustment in the amount of $4,911 
decreasing this account. The PSC ordered adjustment was to decrease this account 
by $5,255. 
 
(a) Please state the rationale for not including KWRU’s stipulation, which 

incorporated KWRU’s response to reduce the finding by $344? 
 

            ANSWER:  The Commission Ordered Adjustment was to decrease the account 
by $5,255 at year-end. The Utility decreased the account by $4,911. Our 
adjustment in the current audit is to reduce this account by an additional $344. 
 

  

KWRU 018861



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 7 
 

 

 
6. In Account 395 – Power Generation Equipment, PSC audit staff determined 

KWRU did not record the PSC ordered adjustment of $12,038 to decrease this 
account.  

 
(a) Please state the rationale for utilizing $12,038, rather than $13,046. Please 

note the adjustment in the 2014 audit was $13,046. 
 

ANSWER: The 2014 Audit report reduced the utility year-end balance by 
$13,046.  The Commission adjusted this amount by $1,008 resulting in a 
adjustment of $12,038($13,046-$1,008). 
 

 
  

KWRU 018862



DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP’S 
FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (NOS. 1-6) 
PAGE 8 
 

 

 

KWRU 018863



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In re: Application for increase in wastewater 
rates in Monroe County by K W Resort 
Utilities Corp. 

DOCKET NO. 20170141-SU 
 
DATED: APRIL 18, 2018 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S RESPONSE TO K W RESORT UTILITIES 

CORP.’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES (Nos. 1-6) has been served by electronic mail 

to Martin S. Friedman, Friedman & Friedman, P.A., 600 Rinehart Road, Suite 2100, Lake Mary, 

FL 32746, mfriedman@ffllegal.com, and that a true copy has been furnished to the following by 

electronic mail this 18th day of April, 2018: 

Martin S. Friedman 
Friedman & Friedman, P.A. 
600 Rinehart Road, Suite 2100 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
mfriedman@ffllegal.com 

Christopher Johnson 
KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
6630 Front Street 
Key West, FL 33040-6050 
chriskw@bellsouth.net 

  
Monroe County Attorney’s Office 
Robert Shillinger/Cynthia Hall 
1111 12th Street, Suite 408 
Key West, FL 33040 
Shillinger-Bob@monroecounty-fl.gov 
Hall-Cynthia@monroecounty-fl.gov 

J. R. Kelly/Erik L. Sayler 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.Erik@leg.state.fl.us 

  
Barton W. Smith 
Smith Law Firm 
138-142 Simonton Street 
Key West, FL 33040 
bart@smithoropeza.com 

Robert Scheffel Wright/John T. LaVia III 
Gardner Law Firm 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 

 
/s/ Kyesha Mapp 
KYESHA MAPP 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 

 

KWRU 018864




